

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
GREENVILLE DISTRICT**

EDEN ROGERS and  
BRANDY WELCH,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES;

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND  
FAMILIES;

JANUARY CONTRERAS, in her official  
capacity as the Senior Official Performing the  
Duties of the  
Assistant Secretary of the ADMINISTRATION  
FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES;

JEFF HILD, in his official capacity as Principal  
Deputy Assistant Secretary of the  
ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND  
FAMILIES;

HENRY MCMASTER, in his official capacity  
as Governor of the STATE OF SOUTH  
CAROLINA; and

MICHAEL LEACH, in his official capacity as  
State Director of the SOUTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,

Defendants.

Case No.: 6:19-cv-01567-JD

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST  
STATE DEFENDANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS .....	4
I. THE SOUTH CAROLINA FOSTER CARE SYSTEM .....	4
II. MIRACLE HILL MINISTRIES .....	8
III. DSS LEARNED OF MIRACLE HILL’S DISCRIMINATORY PRACTICES AND BEGAN ACTION TO ENFORCE ITS NONDISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS.....	12
IV. GOVERNOR MCMASTER INTERVENED.....	13
V. EDEN ROGERS AND BRANDY WELCH WERE REJECTED BY MIRACLE HILL BECAUSE THEY ARE A SAME-SEX COUPLE AND UNITARIAN .....	16
VI. OTHER CPAS DISCRIMINATE AGAINST SAME-SEX COUPLES AND/OR NON-CHRISTIANS.....	18
LEGAL STANDARD.....	21
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS SHOW THAT STATE DEFENDANTS VIOLATED PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS BY AUTHORIZING AND ENABLING STATE-CONTRACTED CPAS TO USE RELIGIOUS CRITERIA TO EXCLUDE SAME-SEX FOSTER PARENTS .....	21
A. Discrimination against same-sex couples constitutes sex discrimination, triggering heightened equal protection scrutiny .....	22
B. Discrimination against same-sex couples constitutes sexual orientation discrimination, triggering heightened equal protection scrutiny .....	23
C. State Defendants’ actions enabled the discrimination Plaintiffs were subjected to based on their sex and sexual orientation .....	25
D. State Defendants’ actions subjected Plaintiffs to harm.....	26

- E. State Defendants cannot justify their infringement of Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection rights .....30
- II. STATE DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE .....32
  - A. The undisputed facts establish that the State Defendants have delegated a government function to religious organizations and authorized them to use a religious eligibility test, in violation of the Establishment Clause.....33
    - 1. DSS delegates the core government function of providing foster care services to private CPAs, including religiously affiliated CPAs that use religious eligibility criteria when carrying out government functions.....34
    - 2. State Defendants know that at least one CPA uses religious criteria to exclude families .....35
  - B. State Defendants’ actions violate the Establishment Clause because they impose significant burdens on third parties .....36
  - C. State Defendants’ actions coerce private citizens into supporting CPAs’ religious beliefs.....37
- CONCLUSION.....38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alexander v. Casino Queen, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (f1984) .....	27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	21
<i>Bailey v. Floyd Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 106 F.3d 135 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 677 (S.D. Miss. 2016).....	36
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	21, 24
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	33, 35
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	24
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	23
<i>Brent v. Wayne Cnty. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 901 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	36
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 906 (S.D. Miss. 2014),.....	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	21

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	24, 30
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	33
<i>Curnow ex rel. Curnow v. Ridgecrest Police</i> , 952 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Doe ex rel. Johnson v. S.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 597 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , 341 F. Supp. Ed 706 (E.D. Mich. 2018) .....	27, 34
<i>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	32, 36
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	35
<i>Facing Foster Care in Alaska, et al. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services et al.</i> , No. 21-cv-308, Dkt. 44 (D.D.C. June 29, 2022).....	14
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Off. of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	24, 25
<i>GulfUSA Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 259 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co. v. Packer</i> , 60 F.3d 1116 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	27
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	26
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	32, 37
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) .....	25

<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	30
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....	23
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	32, 33
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014) (Berzon, J., concurring) .....	23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	24
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	37
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....	25
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	26, 30
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	27
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	35
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	30
<i>Otten v. Balt. &amp; O.R. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953).....	32
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	30
<i>Pedersen v. Off. of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....	24, 25
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	26, 29

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	30
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	35
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	32
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	21, 23
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	31
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....	32, 37
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Lab'ys.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc) .....	23
<i>Tingey v. Radionics</i> , 193 F. App'x 747 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	30
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	23, 29
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	22, 23
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Waters v. Ricketts</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (D. Neb. 2015).....	23
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980).....	30

*Whitewood v. Wolf*,  
 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....25

*Windsor v. United States*,  
 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....22, 24

**Statutes & Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....9, 21

S.C. Code Ann. § 63-1-20 (1976).....4

S.C. Code Ann. § 63-7-660 (1976).....4

S.C. Code Ann. § 63-11-30 (1976).....4

S.C. Code Regs. § 114-200.....5

S.C. Code Regs. § 114-210.....5

S.C. Code Regs. § 114-550.....12

S.C. Code Regs. § 114-4910.....4, 6

S.C. Code Regs. §§ 114-4910 to 114-4980 .....25

S.C. Code Regs. § 114-4920.....5

S.C. Code Regs. § 114-4930.....5, 6

S.C. Code Regs. § 114-4980.....12

45 C.F.R. § 75.300.....12, 13, 14

81 Fed. Reg. 89,393 (Dec. 12, 2016).....14

84 Fed. Reg. 63,809 (Nov. 19, 2019).....14

86 Fed. Reg. 2,257 (Jan. 12, 2021).....14
